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 The Community Vision 

Kerrville will be a vibrant, welcoming and inclusive community that: 
• Respects and protects the natural environment that surrounds it; 
• Seeks to attract economic growth and development; 
• Provides opportunities for prosperity, personal enrichment and 

intellectual growth for people of all ages; and 
• Does so while preserving the small-town charm, heritage, arts and 

culture of the community. 
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 CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
JULY 28, 2020, 6:00 PM 

CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
701 MAIN STREET, KERRVILLE, TEXAS 

 
Council Meeting Procedures during the Disaster Declaration  

and Citizen/Public Participation Guidelines 
 
COVID-19 (Coronavirus) provides a unique concern in that gathering members of the public, City Council, 
and City staff within a physical setting constitutes a public health risk.  On March 16, 2020, the Texas 
Governor suspended certain requirements of the Open Meetings Act to permit open meetings to occur 
in a fully virtual setting (e.g., telephonic or videoconference meeting). In an effort to avoid and mitigate 
health risks, and limited occupancy levels in Council Chambers, City Council will convene in a virtual 
forum and attendance will be limited to only those persons essential to holding the meeting.  No member 
of the public will be admitted into City Hall during this time.  Despite the necessity to restrict public 
access to Kerrville City Council meetings in the interest of public health during the COVID-19 
pandemic, citizens and visitors are welcome to participate in Kerrville City Council meetings in 
several alternate ways as outlined below. 
 
Instructions for callers: 
Dial one of the following toll free numbers: 1-877-853-5247 or 1-888-788-0099.  
If you cannot get through on one number, call the other number. 
When your call is answered you will hear “Welcome to Zoom, enter your Meeting ID followed by 
pound”.  Enter in the Meeting ID below followed by the pound sign (#). 

The Meeting ID is 980 8642 5471#. 
If the moderator has not started the meeting, you will hear “The meeting has not started yet, please hold 
or call back later.”  Citizens must call in by 5:45 p.m., July 28, 2020 and register with the Zoom moderator, 
and each speaker is limited to four minutes. 
 
Once you have called into the meeting, your microphone will be placed on mute and your call will be 
placed in the call queue. At this point, you will hear silence on the phone. Do not hang up. The moderator 
will unmute your microphone as he/she is going down the list. Once the meeting has started, you will be 
able to listen to proceedings even if your microphone is muted. 
 
The moderator will be accepting calls starting at 5:00 p.m.  Place your call before the 5:45 p.m. 
deadline in order to participate in speaking on a specific item.  You will be queued to speak.  Any 
calls made after the 5:45 p.m. deadline will not be answered, and microphones will be kept muted.  Each 
speaker is limited to four minutes.  
 
Instructions for written comments: 
Written comments will be accepted for any agenda items, including Public Hearings.  You are required 
to provide your first and last name, address, and identify the item you wish to comment on.  All 
information must be provided in order for your comments to be read into record. 
Written comments can be provided two different ways: 
• OPTION 1 by hard copy – Comments may be dropped off at the City Hall Utility Payments Drop-

Box on the north side of City Hall by 5:45 p.m. the evening of the Council meeting. 
• OPTION 2 by email - Comments can be emailed to shelley.mcelhannon@kerrvilletx.gov and 

must be received by 5:45 p.m. the evening of the Council meeting.   In addition, anyone may email 
Councilmembers via their City email addresses as specified on the City’s website. 

 
Citizens may view and hear the City Council meetings on Spectrum Channel 2 or by live-streaming via 
the City’s website (www.kerrvilletx.gov).  City Council meetings are recorded and the recordings are 
posted on the City’s website. 

Thank you for your participation! 

 

 

http://www.kerrvilletx.gov/


 
 CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

JULY 28, 2020, 6:00 PM 
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

701 MAIN STREET, KERRVILLE, TEXAS 
 

  
CALL TO ORDER: 
 
INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE: 
Led by Councilmember Place 1 Gary Cochrane. 

1 
1.A. 

PRESENTATIONS: 
Kerrville Kindness award. 
Attachments: 
20200728_Recognition_Kerrville Kindness Award Palmer.pdf 

1.B. Laura Bechtel, Library Director, recognition. 
Attachments: 
20200728_Recognition_Laura Bechtel.pdf 

 
2 CONSENT AGENDA: 
These items are considered routine and can be approved in one motion unless a Councilmember 
asks for separate consideration of an item. It is recommended that the City Council approve the 
following items which will grant the Mayor or City Manager the authority to take all actions 
necessary for each approval: 

2.A. Resolution No. 14-2020.  A Resolution authorizing the transfer of the ownership of funds 
from the City of Kerrville to the City of Kerrville Employee Benefit Trust to pay for employee 
related group benefits for Fiscal Year 2021. 
Attachments: 
20200728_Resolution_14-2020 Transfer of Ownership of Funds from City to Kerrville Employee 
Benefit Trust FY2021.pdf 

2.B. Minutes for the City Council workshop held July 14, 2020. 
Attachments: 
20200728_Minutes_Council workshop 7-14-20 4pm.pdf 

2.C. Minutes for the City Council meeting held July 14, 2020. 
Attachments: 
20200728_Minutes_Regular meeting 7-14-20 6pm.pdf 

2.D. Minutes for the City Council workshop held July 21, 2020. 
Attachments: 
20200728_Minutes_Workshop 7-21-20 10am.pdf 

END OF CONSENT AGENDA  

3 
3.A. 

ORDINANCES, SECOND READING: 
Ordinance No. 2020-14.  Second reading.  An Ordinance rezoning the property located at 
333 Guadalupe Street from a Medium Density Residential Zoning District (R-2) to a 
Multifamily Residential Zoning District (R-3) and amending the Comprehensive Plan 
(Kerrville 2050) in accordance with such change. 
Attachments: 
20200728_Ordinance_2020-14 Zone change 333 Guadalupe Street second reading.pdf 
20200714_Map_333 Guadalupe Street.pdf 

 

 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/650221/20200728_Recognition_Kerrville_Kindness_Award_Palmer.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/650944/20200728_Recognition_Laura_Bechtel.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/646998/20200728_Resolution_14-2020_Transfer_of_Ownership_of_Funds_from_City_to_Kerrville_Employee_Benefit_Trust_FY2021.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/646998/20200728_Resolution_14-2020_Transfer_of_Ownership_of_Funds_from_City_to_Kerrville_Employee_Benefit_Trust_FY2021.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/644312/20200728_Minutes_Council_workshop_7-14-20_4pm.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/646579/20200728_Minutes_Regular_meeting_7-14-20_6pm.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/647750/20200728_Minutes_Workshop_7-21-20_10am.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/646617/20200728_Ordinance_2020-14_Zone_change_333_Guadalupe_Street_second_reading.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/646614/20200714_Map_333_Guadalupe_Street.pdf
smcelhannon
K2050



 

4 
4.A. 

CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: 
Joint Airport Board Approved Budget for FY 2020-2021, requested and presented by 
Airport Manager Mary Rohrer. 
Attachments: 
20200728_Presentation_Airport Budget FY2021.pdf 
20200728_Proposed Budget_FY2021 Airport.pdf 

4.B. Resolution No. 15-2020.  A Resolution providing for the City's approval or disapproval of 
the Kerr Central Appraisal District's Fiscal Year 2021 Budget, presented by Chief Appraiser 
Sharon Constantinides. 
Attachments: 
20200728_Resolution_15-2020 KCAD FY2021 budget.pdf 
2021 Kerr CAD Preliminary Budget.pdf 

4.C. Bond refunding opportunity, presented by Colby Eckols, Hilltop Securities. 
Attachments: 
20200728_Presentation_Refunding Opportunity.pdf 

4.D. Construction Agreement with Allen Keller Company, LLC for the 2019 Bond Street 
Reconstruction Package A project in an amount of $2,862,618.20. 
Attachments: 
20200728_Recommendation Letter_2020 Reconstruction Streets Allen Keller Co.pdf 
20200728_Bids_2020 Reconstruction Streets_Received Bids.pdf 

4.E. Purchase of a 2020 Ford F-550 4X4 with off-road kit and remount wildland/brush skid and 
components not to exceed $78,863.00 
Attachments: 
20200728_Quote_Ken Stoepel.pdf 
20200728_Quote_Goodbuy.pdf 
20200728_Quote_Mac Haik.pdf 

4.F. Briefing and possible action as to the City's ongoing preparedness and response to COVID-
19 (Coronavirus). 

4.G. Declaration of local state of disaster due to a public health emergency, March 20, 2020. 
Attachments: 
20200728_Disaster Declaration_REVISED #2_031920 EXECUTED RESO 06-2020.pdf 

5 
5.A. 

INFORMATION & DISCUSSION: 
Financial update for the month ended June 30, 2020. 
Attachments: 
20200728_Presentation_June Financial Presentation.pdf 

 
6 EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
City Council may, as permitted by law, adjourn into executive session at any time to discuss any 
matter listed above including if they meet the qualifications in Sections 551.071 (consultation with 
attorney), 551.072 (deliberation regarding real property), 551.073 (deliberation regarding gifts), 
551.074 (personnel/officers), 551.076 (deliberation regarding security devices), and 551.087 
(deliberation regarding economic development negotiations) of Chapter 551 of the Texas 
Government Code. 
 
7 ACTION ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION, IF ANY: 
 
ADJOURN. 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/649738/20200728_Presentation_Airport_Budget_FY2021.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/649263/20200728_Proposed_Budget_FY2021_Airport.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/649273/20200728_Resolution_15-2020_KCAD_FY2021_budget.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/648291/2021_Kerr_CAD_Preliminary_Budget.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/650347/20200728_Presentation_Refunding_Opportunity.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/648920/20200728_Recommendation_Letter_2020_Reconstruction_Streets_Allen_Keller_Co.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/648921/20200728_Bids_2020_Reconstruction_Streets_Received_Bids.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/648216/20200728_Quote_Ken_Stoepel.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/648217/20200728_Quote_Goodbuy.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/648219/20200728_Quote_Mac_Haik.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/647756/20200728_Disaster_Declaration_REVISED__2_031920_EXECUTED_RESO_06-2020.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/650508/20200728_Presentation_June_Financial_Presentation.pdf
smcelhannon
K2050



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Kerrville Kindness award.

AGENDA DATE OF: July 28, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: Jul 20, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20200728_Recognition_Kerrville Kindness Award Palmer.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Recipient Beth Palmer.

Kerrville Kindness was initiated by the City Council as a way to recognize "acts of
kindness" by local citizens.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Announce recipient.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/650221/20200728_Recognition_Kerrville_Kindness_Award_Palmer.pdf


 
 

  

CITY OF 
KERRVILLE 

      
 

recognizes 
 

beth palmer  
with the July 2020 

Kerrville kindness AWARD 
 

 

For her leadership, dedication and hard work in setting up food pantries 
for area citizens during the COVID-19 pandemic, the City of Kerrville 
offers its most sincere thanks to Beth Palmer for embodying and 
exemplifying the very best of Kerrville Kindness. Through Beth’s efforts, 
more than 8,000 people have been fed in recent months through 
organizations like Light on the Hill and Mustard Seed Ministries.  
 
Mayor Bill Blackburn 
 
Councilmember Gary Cochrane 
 
Councilmember Kim Clarkson 
 
Councilmember Judy Eychner 
 
Councilmember Delayne Sigerman 

 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Laura Bechtel, Library Director, recognition.

AGENDA DATE OF: July 28, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: Jul 23, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Kim Meismer

EXHIBITS: 20200728_Recognition_Laura Bechtel.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Laura Bechtel has been employed at the City of Kerrville's Butt-Holdsworth Memorial
Library since December 28, 2010.  Immediately after she was hired, the library underwent
a major renovation.  Just one short month after the grand re-opening of the BHML, Laura
was named Interim Library Director.  Four months later, she was promoted to be the full
time Library Director.

Laura has a Bachelor of Arts in Anthropology from the University of Cincinnati and a
Master of Science in Information Studies from the University of Texas at Austin.

Laura has been instrumental in creating an environment of learning and innovation at the
Library.  She is to be credited for a very successful Summer Reading Program with an
average of over 5,000 participants each year for the past six years.  In addition, under her
leadership the library set records in Fiscal Year 2019 with over 127,000 items circulated
and in patron count of over 108,000 visits to the library.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/650944/20200728_Recognition_Laura_Bechtel.pdf


Date with a Book, the Stuffed Animal Sleepover, Lapsit Storytime, the monthly Lego Club,
the Brown Bag Book Club, and the Adult Craft Group, just to name a few.

Laura leaves a tremendous legacy to Kerrville with her talented staff, and we wish her
much success for a very bright future.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Present recognition.

Laura has significantly increased programming at the library as well.  These include Blind





TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 14-2020.  A Resolution authorizing the transfer of the
ownership of funds from the City of Kerrville to the City of Kerrville Employee
Benefit Trust to pay for employee related group benefits for Fiscal Year
2021.

AGENDA DATE OF: July 28, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: Jul 16, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Kim Meismer

EXHIBITS: 20200728_Resolution_14-2020 Transfer of Ownership of Funds from City to Kerrville
Employee Benefit Trust FY2021.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Due to the action taken by the Trustees of the Employee Benefit Trust to approve the
Fiscal Year 2021 employee benefit plans, Council will now need to consider approval of
Resolution No. 14-2020 authorizing the transfer of funds from the City of Kerrville to the
City of Kerrville Employee Benefit Trust to pay for the employee benefits for Fiscal Year
2021.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Adopt Resolution No. 14-2020, approving the transfer of funds in an amount not to exceed
$8,642 per employee.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/646998/20200728_Resolution_14-2020_Transfer_of_Ownership_of_Funds_from_City_to_Kerrville_Employee_Benefit_Trust_FY2021.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/646998/20200728_Resolution_14-2020_Transfer_of_Ownership_of_Funds_from_City_to_Kerrville_Employee_Benefit_Trust_FY2021.pdf




TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Minutes for the City Council workshop held July 14, 2020.

AGENDA DATE OF: July 28, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: May 13, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20200728_Minutes_Council workshop 7-14-20 4pm.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
0

Amount Budgeted:

0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Minutes for the City Council workshop held July 14, 2020 at 4:00 p.m.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve minutes as presented.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/644312/20200728_Minutes_Council_workshop_7-14-20_4pm.pdf


CITY COUNCIL MINUTES                    KERRVILLE, TEXAS 
WORKSHOP, COUNCIL CHAMBERS              JULY 14, 2020  4:00 PM 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  On July 14, 2020, at 4:00 p.m., the Kerrville City Council Workshop 
was called to order by Mayor Bill Blackburn in City Hall Council Chambers, 701 Main 
Street. 
 
COUNCILMEMBERS PRESENT:     
Bill Blackburn Mayor 
Judy Eychner Mayor Pro Tem, Councilmember Place 3 
Gary Cochrane  Councilmember Place 1 
Kim Clarkson  Councilmember Place 2 
Delayne Sigerman Councilmember Place 4 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ABSENT: None 
 
CITY STAFF PRESENT: 
Mark McDaniel City Manager 
E.A. Hoppe  Deputy City Manager 
Mike Hayes   City Attorney  
Shelley McElhannon City Secretary 
Kesha Franchina Deputy City Secretary 
Guillermo Garcia Executive Director Innovation 
Steve Melander Planner/Inspector 
Drew Paxton  Chief Planner 
Charvy Tork  Director of Information Technology 
 
VISITORS PRESENT: No citizens were present at the City Council workshop due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic restrictions and the Governor’s Disaster Declaration on March 16, 
2020; public participation and engagement was offered through Zoom by telephone, 
written comments, and by email. 
 
1. PUBLIC COMMENT:  
 
The following citizen spoke over Zoom: 
• George Baroody regarding item 2A. 

 
2. INFORMATION AND DISCUSSION: 
 
2.A. Zoning Code (Chapter 60, Code of Ordinances) review and update – 6 month 
consideration of proposed changes. 
 
Mark McDaniel introduced the item.  Drew Paxton introduced newly hired Planner Steve 
Melander, presented information, and responded to questions.  
 
2.B. Sign Code (Chapter 92, Code of Ordinances) review and update – 6 month 
consideration of proposed changes. 
 



Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions. 
 
2.C. Thoroughfare Plan (Chapter 8, Comprehensive Plan/Kerrville 2050) review and 
update – 6 month consideration of proposed changes. 
 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions. 
 
RECESS:  Mayor Blackburn recessed workshop at 4:56 p.m. 
 
RECONVENE:  The workshop was reconvened by Mayor Blackburn in the upstairs large 
conference room at 5:10 p.m. 
 
Councilmember Delayne Sigerman made a motion the City Council adjourn into closed 
executive session under 551.072 (deliberation regarding real property) and 551.087 
(business prospect/economic development).  Councilmember July Eychner seconded, 
and the motion passed 5-0. 
 
At 5:10 p.m., City Council convened into closed executive session. 
 
3. EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
City Council may adjourn into executive (closed) session at any time to discuss any 
matter listed above including if they meet the qualifications in Sections 551.071 
(consultation with attorney), 551.072 (deliberation regarding real property), 551.073 
(deliberations regarding gifts), 551.074 (personnel/officers), 551.076 (deliberation 
regarding security devices), and 551.087 (business prospect/economic development) of 
Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code.  Council will discuss the following matters 
in executive session: 
 
3.A. Sky Master business development project (551.072, 551.087) 
 
3.B. 300 Peterson Farm Road (551.087) 
 
The closed executive session recessed, Council returned to open session at 5:55 p.m. 
 
4. ACTION ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION IF ANY 
No action was taken in executive session. 
 
ADJOURN 
The meeting was adjourned at 6:00 p.m.  
 
APPROVED BY COUNCIL: ______________________ 
 
APPROVED:      ATTEST: 

  
___________________________  _____________________________ 
Bill Blackburn, Mayor     Shelley McElhannon, City Secretary 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Minutes for the City Council meeting held July 14, 2020.

AGENDA DATE OF: July 28, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: May 12, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20200728_Minutes_Regular meeting 7-14-20 6pm.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
0

Amount Budgeted:

0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Minutes for the City Council meeting held July 14, 2020 at 6:00 p.m.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve minutes as presented.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/646579/20200728_Minutes_Regular_meeting_7-14-20_6pm.pdf


CITY COUNCIL MINUTES      KERRVILLE, TEXAS 
REGULAR MEETING      JULY 14, 2020 
 
On July 14, 2020, at 6:00 p.m. the meeting was called to order by Mayor Bill Blackburn 
in the City Hall Council Chambers at 701 Main Street.  The invocation was offered by 
Councilmember Delayne Sigerman, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance led by 
Councilmember Sigerman. 
 
COUNCILMEMBERS PRESENT: 
Bill Blackburn Mayor 
Judy Eychner Councilmember, Mayor Pro Tem 
Kim Clarkson Councilmember 
Gary Cochrane Councilmember 
Delayne Sigerman Councilmember 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ABSENT: None 
 
CITY EXECUTIVE STAFF PRESENT: 
Mark McDaniel City Manager Drew Paxton Planning and Zoning 
E.A. Hoppe Deputy City Manager Dannie Smith Fire Chief 
Mike Hayes City Attorney  
Shelley McElhannon City Secretary 
 
VISITORS PRESENT:  No citizens were present physically at the City Council meeting 
due to the COVID-19 pandemic restrictions and the Governor’s Disaster Declaration on 
March 16, 2020; public participation and engagement was offered through telephone, 
written comments, and by email. 
 
1. CONSENT AGENDA: 
Councilmember Gary Cochrane made a motion to approve the consent agenda, and 
Councilmember Kim Clarkson seconded.  The motion passed 5-0. 
  
1A. Texas Department of Transportation C.A.R.E.S. Act Grant Agreement for 
Kerrville/Kerr County Airport. 
 
1B. Minutes for the City Council meeting held June 23, 2020. 
END OF CONSENT AGENDA 
 
2. PUBLIC HEARING AND RESOLUTIONS: 
2A. Resolution No. 12-2020.  A Resolution granting a Conditional Use Permit to 
authorize a short-term rental unit on the property located at 300 Guadalupe. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read the Resolution caption into record. 
Mayor Blackburn opened the public hearing at 6:03 p.m. 
 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions. 
No citizens spoke. 
Mayor Blackburn closed the public hearing at 6:07 p.m. 
 



Councilmember Judy Eychner made a motion to approve Resolution No. 12-2020, and 
Councilmember Clarkson seconded.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
2B. Resolution No. 13-2020.  A Resolution granting a Conditional Use Permit to 
authorize a stand-alone parking lot and an automobile dealership, used auto sales on 
the property located at 401 Sidney Baker S. (State Highway 16 S.) 
 
Mayor Blackburn shifted item 5A forward to be presented along with item 2B. 
5A. Sidewalk waiver request for 401 Sidney Baker South. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read the Resolution caption item 2B, and the sidewalk waiver 
caption item 5A into record. 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions by City Council. 
 
Mayor Blackburn opened the public hearing at 6:19 p.m. 
• Peggy McKay provided a written comment which was read into record. 

The following persons spoke by Zoom: 
• Mike Wellborn/Terry Massey 
• George Baroody 
• Terry Massey 
• Barbara Duell 
• Terry Massey 

Mayor Blackburn closed the public hearing at 6:49 p.m. 
 
Councilmember Clarkson made a motion to table the item, and Councilmember 
Eychner seconded.  Councilmember Eychner withdrew her second, and the motion died 
for lack of a second. 
 
Mayor Blackburn made a motion to table the item, seconded by Councilmember 
Clarkson.  The motion failed 2-3 with Mayor Blackburn and Councilmember Clarkson 
voting to table the item, and Councilmember Cochrane, Councilmember Eychner, and 
Councilmember Sigerman voting against tabling the item.  
 
Councilmember Cochrane made a motion to approve Resolution No. 13-2020 and 
Councilmember Sigerman seconded.  The motion passed 3-2 with Councilmember 
Cochrane, Councilmember Eychner, and Councilmember Sigerman voting in favor of 
the Resolution, and Mayor Blackburn and Councilmember Clarkson voting against. 
 
3. PUBLIC HEARING AND ORDINANCE(S), FIRST READING: 
3A. Ordinance No. 2020-14.  An Ordinance rezoning the property located at 333 
Guadalupe Street from a Medium Density Residential Zoning District (R-2) to a 
Multifamily Residential Zoning District (R-3) and amending the Comprehensive Plan 
(Kerrville 2050) in accordance with such change. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read the Ordinance caption into record. 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions by City Council. 
 
Mayor Blackburn opened the public hearing at 7:12 p.m. 
The following persons spoke by Zoom: 



• Chase Gray 
• Marion Gray 

Mayor Blackburn closed the public hearing at 7:16 p.m. 
 
Councilmember Clarkson made a motion to approve Ordinance No. 2020-14 first 
reading, seconded by Councilmember Cochrane.  The motion passed 4-1 with 
Councilmember Clarkson, Councilmember Cochrane, Councilmember Eychner, and 
Councilmember Sigerman voting to approve, and Mayor Blackburn voting in opposition.  
 
4. ORDINANCE(S), SECOND READING: 
4A. Ordinance No. 2020-13.  Second reading.  An Ordinance amending Ordinance 
No. 2018-19 which created Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone Number One, City of 
Kerrville, Texas, by increasing the number of Board of Directors for the Zone; containing 
a cumulative clause; containing a savings and severability clause; and providing other 
matters relating to this subject. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read the Ordinance caption into record. 
 
Councilmember Cochrane made a motion to approve Ordinance No. 2020-13 second 
reading, and Councilmember Eychner seconded.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
5. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: 
5A. Sidewalk waiver request for 401 Sidney Baker South. 
 
This item was shifted forward and presented with item 2B.  Drew Paxton presented 
information and responded to questions. 
 
The following persons spoke: 
• Terry Massey 
• Mike Wellborn 

 
Councilmember Sigerman made a motion to approve the sidewalk waiver for 401 
Sidney Baker South, seconded by Councilmember Eychner.  The motion passed 3-2 
with Councilmember Clarkson, Councilmember Eychner, and Councilmember 
Sigerman voting to approve the waiver, and Mayor Blackburn, and Councilmember 
Cochrane voting to deny. 
 
5B. Sidewalk waiver request for 400 block of Leslie Drive. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read item 5B caption into record. 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions. 
 
• Lee Voelkel provided a written comment which was read into record. 
The following person spoke by Zoom: 
• George Baroody 

 
Councilmember Cochrane made a motion to deny the sidewalk waiver request for the 
400 block of Leslie Drive, seconded by Councilmember Eychner.  The motion passed 
5-0 to deny the sidewalk waiver request. 



 
5C. Sidewalk waiver request for 433 Vicksburg Avenue. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read item 5C caption into record. 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions. 
 
Councilmember Cochrane made a motion to approve the sidewalk waiver request for 
433 Vicksburg Avenue, and seconded by Councilmember Eychner.  The motion passed 
5-0. 
 
5D. Briefing and possible action as to the City’s ongoing preparedness and response 
to COVID-19 (Coronavirus). 
 
Shelley McElhannon read item 5D caption into record. 
Chief Dannie Smith and Mark McDaniel presented information and responded to 
questions. 
Councilmember Cochrane requested to review the Emergency Declaration document 
at next Council meeting, and possibly review monthly. 
 
• Peggy McKay provided a written comment which was read into record. 
The following person spoke by Zoom: 
• Roman Garcia (Roman Garcia’s telephone call dropped) 
 
6. BOARD APPOINTMENTS: 
6A. Appoint members to the Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone (TIRZ) Board of 
Directors.  (This item is eligible for Executive Session per Section 551.074 of Chapter 
551 of the Texas Government Code). 
 
Shelley McElhannon read item 6A caption into record. 
 
Councilmember Eychner made a motion to appoint the following individuals to the TIRZ 
Board of Directors: 
• Kenneth Early – Chair  
• Fred Gamble 
• John Harrison 
• Katherine Howard 
• Pat Murray 
• Bruce Stracke 
• Mindy Wendele 
Councilmember Sigerman seconded, and the motion passed 5-0. 
 
7. EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
Council did not convene Executive Session. 
 
8. ACTIONS ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION, IF ANY: 
No action. 
 
ADJOURN.  The meeting adjourned at 8:00 p.m. 
 



 
APPROVED BY COUNCIL: _______________ 
 
APPROVED:  ATTEST:    
 
__________________________ _____________________________ 
Bill Blackburn, Mayor  Shelley McElhannon, City Secretary             
 
 
 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Minutes for the City Council workshop held July 21, 2020.

AGENDA DATE OF: July 28, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: May 20, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20200728_Minutes_Workshop 7-21-20 10am.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
0

Amount Budgeted:

0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Minutes for the City Council workshop held July 21, 2020 at 10:00 a.m.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve minutes as presented.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/647750/20200728_Minutes_Workshop_7-21-20_10am.pdf


CITY COUNCIL MINUTES                      KERRVILLE, TEXAS 
WORKSHOP, COUNCIL CHAMBERS         JULY 21, 2020 10:00 AM 
 
CALL TO ORDER:   
On July 21, 2020, at 10:00 a.m., the Kerrville City Council workshop was called to 
order by Mayor Bill Blackburn in the City Hall Council Chambers, 701 Main Street. 
 
COUNCILMEMBERS PRESENT:     
Bill Blackburn Mayor 
Gary Cochrane  Councilmember Place 1 
Kim Clarkson  Councilmember Place 2 
Judy Eychner Councilmember Place 3, Mayor Pro Tem 
Delayne Sigerman Councilmember Place 4 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ABSENT: None 
 
CITY STAFF PRESENT: 
Mark McDaniel City Manager  
E.A. Hoppe  Deputy City Manager 
Mike Hayes   City Attorney    
Shelley McElhannon City Secretary 
Amy Dozier  Chief Financial Officer 
Julie Behrens Assistant Finance Director 
Stuart Barron  Director of Public Works 
 
VISITORS PRESENT:  
No citizens were present at the City Council workshop due to the COVID-19 pandemic 
restrictions and the Governor’s Disaster Declaration on March 16, 2020; public 
participation and engagement was offered through Zoom by telephone, written 
comments, and by email. 
 
1. PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
No citizens provided public comments. 
 
2. INFORMATION AND DISCUSSION: 
1.A.  Fiscal Year 2021 Major Budget Items (Other Funds). 
 
Mark McDaniel introduced item, and Amy Dozier presented information. Mark McDaniel, 
Amy Dozier, E.A. Hoppe, Stuart Barron, and Julie Behrens responded to questions by 
City Council.   
• Fiscal Year 2021 proposed budget book will be filed in City Secretary Office and 

Library July 31, 2020 
• Water Fund 
• Hotel Occupancy Fund 
• Golf Fund 
• General Fund Debt Service 
• Water Fund Debt Service 



• General Asset Replacement 
• Water Asset Replacement 
• General Capital Projects 
• Water Capital Projects 
• Other Funds 

 
ADJOURN: 
The meeting was adjourned at 11:14 a.m.  
 
APPROVED BY COUNCIL: ______________________ 
 
APPROVED:      ATTEST: 

  
___________________________  _____________________________ 
Bill Blackburn, Mayor    Shelley McElhannon, City Secretary 
 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2020-14.  Second reading.  An Ordinance rezoning the
property located at 333 Guadalupe Street from a Medium Density
Residential Zoning District (R-2) to a Multifamily Residential Zoning District
(R-3) and amending the Comprehensive Plan (Kerrville 2050) in accordance
with such change.

AGENDA DATE OF: July 28, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: Jun 11, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20200728_Ordinance_2020-14 Zone change 333 Guadalupe Street second reading.pdf
20200714_Map_333 Guadalupe Street.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area H - Housing
Guiding Principle H1. Provide a diverse range of housing options to meet the needs

and desires of all age groups, income levels, and lifestyles
Action Item

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Proposal

Request to change the zoning from R-2 Medium Density Residential to R-3 Multifamily
Residential  on Lot 2 and part of lots 3, 4, and 5, Block 1 Riverside Additions; and more
commonly known as 333 Guadalupe Street.

Procedural Requirements

17 letters were mailed Tuesday, May 19, 2020, to adjacent property owners.  The public
notice was published in the Kerrville Daily Times on Saturday, May 16, 2020.  Two letters
were received regarding this case from adjacent property owners, both in opposition.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/646617/20200728_Ordinance_2020-14_Zone_change_333_Guadalupe_Street_second_reading.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/646614/20200714_Map_333_Guadalupe_Street.pdf


Staff Analysis and Recommendation

Consistency with the Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan: The property and surrounding
area are designated Transitional Residential (TR). Transitional Residential areas support
a variety of housing types in a compact network of complete, walkable streets that are
easy to navigate by car, bike, or on foot. Housing types can include small-lot, single-family
detached homes, patio homes, townhomes, duplexes, condominiums, or apartments.
Limited amounts of local retail and services may be appropriate in certain locations as
needed to support the primary land uses.

Primary Land Use: Small lot, single-family detached homes, patio homes, townhomes,
duplexes, condominiums, apartments.

Secondary Land Use: Civic and institutional uses, parks and open space, small amounts
of neighborhood-serving retail and office in carefully chosen locations.

Indicators & Assumptions: Densities are typically six to 40 units per acre.

A small portion of this neighborhood was zoned R-3 under the previous zoning, including
this lot.  The applicant started their due diligence under the previous zoning, however, the
project had not moved forward with any applications prior to the zoning change.  As
indicated by the Transitional Residential designation on the Future Land Use Plan, a
variety of housing types is recommended for this area, including multifamily.

Based on the Transitional Residential place type in the Future Land Use Plan, the request
for R-3 zoning is consistent with the Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan.

Additionally, this project will provide for new housing units that helps fill some of the
housing needs in Kerrville.  The proposed site plan includes a private River Trail
Connection and has oriented the site to no back the buildings up to the river.

Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses:

Subject Property

Current Zoning:  R-2

Existing Land Uses: Single family home

Direction: North

Current Zoning:  R-1A

Existing Land Uses: single family residential

Direction: South

Current Zoning:  R-2

Existing Land Uses: Guadalupe River 



Direction: East

Current Zoning:  R-2

Existing Land Uses: single family homes 

Direction: West

Current Zoning:  R-2

Existing Land Uses: single family homes 

Further down Guadalupe Street is the Dietert Center, Palacios del Guadalupe
condominiums, Take it East RV Park, Brookdale Guadalupe River Plaza condominiums,
Cailloux Foundation, Guadalupe River condominiums and the 1011 Bistro restaurant. This
neighborhood, truly matching the Transitional Residential Place Type of the Future Land
Use Plan, includes a variety of residential housing types, from single family to multifamily.

The R-3 zoning district does include several development regulations to help protect
adjacent R-2 property.  Although multistory is not part of the proposed project, the R-3
Zoning District requires additional setback for multistory buildings. Single story also has an
increased side setback, compared to the R-2 setback requirements, for a minimum of 10
foot side setback.

Thoroughfare Plan:  The property fronts a collector and should not have any significant
impact on the thoroughfare system.

Traffic Impact: To be determined  

Parking: To be determined based on final plans, subject to all parking regulations in the
Zoning Code.  

Recommendation:

Based on the policies within the Kerrville 2050 Plan, staff recommends approval.

The Planning and Zoning Commission recommended the case for approval on June 6,
2020 with a unanimous vote.

City Council approved Ordinance No. 2020-14 on first reading, July 14, 2020.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Ordinance No. 2020-14, second reading.









501 410 403 309510 415509 406 401 311514 500 404411507
510

210
401

409 400414 403419 407
506 405

410 407
415

215
403408 334409513

310504511
303

404500 413 330501
500507 314409

414
309503400503 412 410504505 405410

311
509 508 329501

502 304
401

327 322
315

511 510415500 308402 311 318507514707 413 316323511400 601
316 400

516709 407 321605
513 404518403

408711 508609 515401 501604 410606
416613 503715

412
410

420610
413618 509404 424416 348 229616 336 334 330346

432 415312310 417300
387 367 341381 232319

333
325

220
327

224
331451 245

214237

217

520
200

383

401

401

506

235
309

369

S Le
wis A

ve S Surber St S

W Shad
y D

r S

S C
en

ter
 St

 S

Concho Dr S

Lucille St S

E Shad
y D

r S

Hugo
 St S

Ruth St S
Spen

ce S
t S

Josephine St S

Francisco Lemos

Guadalupe St S

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not
represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only approximate relative locations.

0 200 400100
Scale In Feet

Location Map
Location:

333 Guadalupe St S

Legend
200' Notification Area
Subject Properties

Case # 2020-017



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Joint Airport Board Approved Budget for FY 2020-2021, requested and
presented by Airport Manager Mary Rohrer.

AGENDA DATE OF: July 28, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: Jul 15, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20200728_Presentation_Airport Budget FY2021.pdf
20200728_Proposed Budget_FY2021 Airport.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
In accordance with the Interlocal Agreement signed August 28, 2016 "the Board shall
submit the Board Budget to both Parties for consideration no later than September 20 of
each year".  The President of the Joint Airport Board Mark Mosier and Airport Manager
Mary Rohrer will present the Board Budget to the City Council for approval.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve budget.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/649738/20200728_Presentation_Airport_Budget_FY2021.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/649263/20200728_Proposed_Budget_FY2021_Airport.pdf






















TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 15-2020.  A Resolution providing for the City's approval or
disapproval of the Kerr Central Appraisal District's Fiscal Year 2021
Budget, presented by Chief Appraiser Sharon Constantinides.

AGENDA DATE OF: July 28, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: Jul 21, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Amy Dozier

EXHIBITS: 20200728_Resolution_15-2020 KCAD FY2021 budget.pdf
2021 Kerr CAD Preliminary Budget.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$149,689

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A 

Account Number:

01-0106-3113

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: Kerr Central Appraisal District

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
This item will be presented by Kerr Central Appraisal District Chief Appraiser, Sharon
Constantinides.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve resolution No. 15-2020.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/649273/20200728_Resolution_15-2020_KCAD_FY2021_budget.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/648291/2021_Kerr_CAD_Preliminary_Budget.pdf
























TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Bond refunding opportunity, presented by Colby Eckols, Hilltop Securities.

AGENDA DATE OF: July 28, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: Jul 21, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Amy Dozier

EXHIBITS: 20200728_Presentation_Refunding Opportunity.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
In 2012, the City issued $9.9 million in certificates of obligation (Series 2012) to pay for a
portion of River Trail ($3.5 million) as well as water system projects ($6.4 million). $5.4
million of the remaining outstanding debt is eligible to be refunded (refinanced).  The debt
service is paid by both EIC sales tax revenue and Water Fund revenue.  

In 2013, the City issued $10 million in certificates of obligation (Series 2013) to pay for
water system projects.  $5.7 million of the remaining outstanding debt is eligible to be
refunded.  The debt service is paid by Water Fund revenue.  

These issuances have coupon rates ranging from 1.5% to 2.75% depending on the year. In
a more normal interest rate environment, refunding would not result in any savings for the
City. However, we are currently in a historically low interest rate period. Therefore, the City
has been working with our Financial Advisor, Hilltop Securities, to analyze the possibility of
undertaking a refunding. Colby Eckols will present the results of the analysis for Council to
consider.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Requesting direction from Council on whether or not to proceed with refunding opportunity.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/650347/20200728_Presentation_Refunding_Opportunity.pdf
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Callable Bonds

				Certificates of Obligation, Series 2012																Certificates of Obligation, Series 2013

				Original Principal Amount								$9,905,000								Original Principal Amount								$10,000,000

				Callable Principal								$6,570,000								Callable Principal								$6,960,000

				Callable Maturities								2021-2032								Callable Maturities								2021-2033

				Coupons								2.0% - 2.50%								Coupons								1.50% - 2.75%

				Call Date								10/1/20								Call Date								10/1/20

				Maturity				Principal				Interest Rate				Call Date				Maturity				Principal				Interest Rate				Call Date

				8/15/21				$   495,000				2.000%				10/1/20				8/15/21				$   480,000				1.500%				10/1/20

				8/15/22				510,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/22				485,000				1.500%				10/1/20

				8/15/23				520,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/23				490,000				1.750%				10/1/20

				8/15/24				535,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/24				500,000				2.000%				10/1/20

				8/15/25				545,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/25				510,000				2.000%				10/1/20

				8/15/26				560,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/26				520,000				2.000%				10/1/20

				8/15/27				575,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/27				530,000				2.000%				10/1/20

				8/15/28				580,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/28				540,000				2.250%				10/1/20

				8/15/29				600,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/29				555,000				2.250%				10/1/20

				8/15/30				615,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/30				565,000				2.500%				10/1/20

				8/15/31				635,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/31				580,000				2.500%				10/1/20

				8/15/32				400,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/32				595,000				2.750%				10/1/20

																				8/15/33				610,000				2.750%				10/1/20



								$   6,570,000																$   6,960,000







Callable Bonds 8 15 2020

				Maturity				Principal				Interest Rate				Call Date

				8/15/21				$   495,000				2.000%				8/15/20

				8/15/22				510,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/23				520,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/24				535,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/25				545,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/26				560,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/27				575,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/28				580,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/29				600,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/30				615,000				2.300%				8/15/20

				8/15/31				635,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/32				400,000				2.500%				8/15/20



								$   6,570,000



				Maturity				Principal				Interest Rate				Call Date

				8/15/21				$   480,000				1.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/22				485,000				1.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/23				490,000				1.750%				8/15/20

				8/15/24				500,000				2.000%				8/15/20

				8/15/25				510,000				2.000%				8/15/20

				8/15/26				520,000				2.000%				8/15/20

				8/15/27				530,000				2.000%				8/15/20

				8/15/28				540,000				2.250%				8/15/20

				8/15/29				555,000				2.250%				8/15/20

				8/15/30				565,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/31				580,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/32				595,000				2.750%				8/15/20

				8/15/33				610,000				2.750%				8/15/20



								$   6,960,000







Plus 25 Uniform

						PROJECTED SAVINGS

						City of Kerrville, Texas

						Projected General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2019 - Market Plus 25 bps and Uniform Savings

						Date				Prior Debt Service				Refunding Debt Service				Projected Savings

						9/30/20				$67,856				$66,750				$1,106

						9/30/21				260,906				251,700				9,206

						9/30/22				257,006				250,000				7,006

						9/30/23				257,806				253,000				4,806

						9/30/24				257,994				250,700				7,294

						9/30/25				262,744				253,100				9,644

						9/30/26				262,031				255,100				6,931

						9/30/27				260,913				251,800				9,113

						9/30/28				264,147				258,100				6,047

						9/30/29				261,575				254,000				7,575

						9/30/30				263,300				254,600				8,700

						9/30/31				259,463				249,900				9,563

										$2,935,741				$2,848,750				$86,991





Debt Service Comparison



Prior Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	67856.259999999995	260906.26	257006.26	257806.26	257993.76	262743.76	262031.26	260912.51	264146.88	261575	263300	259462.5	Refunding Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	66750	251700	250000	253000	250700	253100	255100	251800	258100	254000	254600	249900	







Market Uniform 

						PROJECTED SAVINGS

						City of Kerrville, Texas

						Projected General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2019 - Market and Uniform Savings

						Date				Prior Debt Service				Refunding Debt Service				Projected Savings

						9/30/20				$67,856				$65,712				$2,145

						9/30/21				260,906				245,400				15,506

						9/30/22				257,006				243,900				13,106

						9/30/23				257,806				247,100				10,706

						9/30/24				257,994				245,000				12,994

						9/30/25				262,744				252,500				10,244

						9/30/26				262,031				249,600				12,431

						9/30/27				260,913				251,400				9,513

						9/30/28				264,147				252,800				11,347

						9/30/29				261,575				248,900				12,675

						9/30/30				263,300				254,600				8,700

						9/30/31				259,463				249,900				9,563

										$2,935,741				$2,806,812				$128,929





Debt Service Comparison



Prior Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	67856.259999999995	260906.26	257006.26	257806.26	257993.76	262743.76	262031.26	260912.51	264146.88	261575	263300	259462.5	Refunding Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	65711.67	245400	243900	247100	245000	252500	249600	251400	252800	248900	254600	249900	







Plus 25 Upfront

						PROJECTED SAVINGS

						City of Kerrville, Texas

						Projected General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2019 - Market Plus 25 bps and Up-Front Savings

						Date				Prior Debt Service				Refunding Debt Service				Projected Savings

						9/30/20				$67,856				$65,786				$2,070								25,131

						9/30/21				260,906				236,450				24,456

						9/30/22				257,006				231,200				25,806

						9/30/23				257,806				254,600				3,206

						9/30/24				257,994				257,200				794

						9/30/25				262,744				259,400				3,344

						9/30/26				262,031				261,200				831

						9/30/27				260,913				257,700				3,213

						9/30/28				264,147				263,800				347

						9/30/29				261,575				259,500				2,075

						9/30/30				263,300				259,900				3,400

						9/30/31				259,463				255,000				4,463

										$2,935,741				$2,861,736				$74,005





Debt Service Comparison



Prior Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	67856.259999999995	260906.26	257006.26	257806.26	257993.76	262743.76	262031.26	260912.51	264146.88	261575	263300	259462.5	Refunding Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	65785.83	236450	231200	254600	257200	259400	261200	257700	263800	259500	259900	255000	







Market Upfront

						PROJECTED SAVINGS

						City of Kerrville, Texas

						Projected General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2019 - Market and Up-Front Savings

						Date				Prior Debt Service				Refunding Debt Service				Projected Savings

						9/30/20				$67,856				$64,896				$2,960

						9/30/21				260,906				215,550				45,356						43,231

						9/30/22				257,006				215,900				41,106

						9/30/23				257,806				254,600				3,206

						9/30/24				257,994				257,200				794

						9/30/25				262,744				259,400				3,344

						9/30/26				262,031				261,200				831

						9/30/27				260,913				257,700				3,213

						9/30/28				264,147				263,800				347

						9/30/29				261,575				259,500				2,075

						9/30/30				263,300				259,900				3,400

						9/30/31				259,463				255,000				4,463

										$2,935,741				$2,824,646				$111,095





Debt Service Comparison



Prior Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	67856.259999999995	260906.26	257006.26	257806.26	257993.76	262743.76	262031.26	260912.51	264146.88	261575	263300	259462.5	Refunding Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	64895.83	215550	215900	254600	257200	259400	261200	257700	263800	259500	259900	255000	







Kerrville

						Maturity				Principal				 Interest Rate				Call Date

						9/30/20				$190,000				2.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/21				195,000				2.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/22				195,000				2.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/23				200,000				2.250%				2/15/20

						9/30/24				205,000				2.500%				2/15/20

						9/30/25				215,000				2.500%				2/15/20

						9/30/26				220,000				2.750%				2/15/20

						9/30/27				225,000				2.750%				2/15/20

						9/30/28				235,000				3.125%				2/15/20

						9/30/29				240,000				3.250%				2/15/20

						9/30/30				250,000				3.500%				2/15/20

						9/30/31				255,000				3.500%				2/15/20

										$2,625,000







2010A DS

						Maturity				Principal				 Interest Rate				Call Date

						9/30/20				$820,000				4.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/21				850,000				4.125%				2/15/20

						9/30/22				890,000				4.250%				2/15/20

						9/30/23				925,000				4.400%				2/15/20

						9/30/24				970,000				4.700%				2/15/20

						9/30/25				1,015,000				4.700%				2/15/20

						9/30/26				1,065,000				4.800%				2/15/20

						9/30/27				1,120,000				5.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/28				1,175,000				5.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/29				1,235,000				5.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/30				1,300,000				5.125%				2/15/20

						9/30/31				1,370,000				5.125%				2/15/20

						9/30/32				1,440,000				5.125%				2/15/20

										$14,175,000







2010B DS

						Maturity				Principal				 Interest Rate				Call Date

						9/30/20				$490,000				5.750%				2/15/20

						9/30/21				530,000				7.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/22				565,000				7.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/23				610,000				7.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/24				650,000				7.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/25				700,000				7.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/26				750,000				7.600%				2/15/20

						9/30/27				810,000				7.600%				2/15/20

						9/30/28				875,000				7.600%				2/15/20

						9/30/29				945,000				7.600%				2/15/20

						9/30/30				1,020,000				7.600%				2/15/20

						9/30/31				1,100,000				7.600%				2/15/20

						9/30/32				1,185,000				7.600%				2/15/20

										$10,230,000







Level Savings



						SAVINGS

						City of Harlingen, Texas

						Proposed and Projected Waterworks and Sewer System Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2019

						Date				Prior Debt Service				Refunding Debt Service				Projected Savings

						9/30/20				$66,168				$66,168				$0

						9/30/21				224,994				213,950				$11,044

						9/30/22				224,481				214,600				$9,881								$9,386.57

						9/30/23				228,494				218,600				$9,894

						9/30/24				227,025				217,200				$9,825

						9/30/25				225,144				215,600				$9,544

						9/30/26				227,744				218,800				$8,944

						9/30/27				225,044				216,600				$8,444

						9/30/28				227,044				219,200				$7,844

						9/30/29				228,509				221,400				$7,109

						9/30/30				224,538				213,200				$11,338

										$2,329,184				$2,235,318				$93,866





Debt Service Comparison



Prior Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	66168.06	224993.76	224481.26	228493.76	227025.01	225143.76	227743.76	225043.76	227043.76	228509.38	224537.5	Refunding Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	66168.06	213950	214600	218600	217200	215600	218800	216600	219200	221400	213200	









Upfront Savings



						SAVINGS

						City of Harlingen, Texas

						Proposed and Projected General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2019

						Date				Prior Debt Service				Refunding Debt Service				Projected Savings

						9/30/20				$50,836				$50,836				$0

						9/30/21				224,994				208,800				$16,194

						9/30/22				224,481				209,600				$14,881

						9/30/23				228,494				208,800				$19,694

						9/30/24				227,025				212,800				$14,225

						9/30/25				225,144				206,400				$18,744						16747.51

						9/30/26				227,744				225,000				$2,744

						9/30/27				225,044				222,600				$2,444

						9/30/28				227,044				225,000				$2,044

						9/30/29				228,509				227,000				$1,509

						9/30/30				224,538				223,600				$938

										$2,313,851				$2,220,436				$93,416





Debt Service Comparison



Prior Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	50835.56	224993.76	224481.26	228493.76	227025.01	225143.76	227743.76	225043.76	227043.76	228509.38	224537.5	Refunding Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	50835.56	208800	209600	208800	212800	206400	225000	222600	225000	227000	223600	
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Callable Bonds

				Certificates of Obligation, Series 2012																Certificates of Obligation, Series 2013

				Original Principal Amount								$9,905,000								Original Principal Amount								$10,000,000

				Callable Principal								$6,570,000								Callable Principal								$6,960,000

				Callable Maturities								2021-2032								Callable Maturities								2021-2033

				Coupons								2.0% - 2.50%								Coupons								1.50% - 2.75%

				Call Date								10/1/20								Call Date								10/1/20

				Maturity				Principal				Interest Rate				Call Date				Maturity				Principal				Interest Rate				Call Date

				8/15/21				$   495,000				2.000%				10/1/20				8/15/21				$   480,000				1.500%				10/1/20

				8/15/22				510,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/22				485,000				1.500%				10/1/20

				8/15/23				520,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/23				490,000				1.750%				10/1/20

				8/15/24				535,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/24				500,000				2.000%				10/1/20

				8/15/25				545,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/25				510,000				2.000%				10/1/20

				8/15/26				560,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/26				520,000				2.000%				10/1/20

				8/15/27				575,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/27				530,000				2.000%				10/1/20

				8/15/28				580,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/28				540,000				2.250%				10/1/20

				8/15/29				600,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/29				555,000				2.250%				10/1/20

				8/15/30				615,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/30				565,000				2.500%				10/1/20

				8/15/31				635,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/31				580,000				2.500%				10/1/20

				8/15/32				400,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/32				595,000				2.750%				10/1/20

																				8/15/33				610,000				2.750%				10/1/20



								$   6,570,000																$   6,960,000







Callable Bonds 8 15 2020

				Maturity				Principal				Interest Rate				Call Date

				8/15/21				$   495,000				2.000%				8/15/20

				8/15/22				510,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/23				520,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/24				535,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/25				545,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/26				560,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/27				575,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/28				580,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/29				600,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/30				615,000				2.300%				8/15/20

				8/15/31				635,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/32				400,000				2.500%				8/15/20



								$   6,570,000



				Maturity				Principal				Interest Rate				Call Date

				8/15/21				$   480,000				1.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/22				485,000				1.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/23				490,000				1.750%				8/15/20

				8/15/24				500,000				2.000%				8/15/20

				8/15/25				510,000				2.000%				8/15/20

				8/15/26				520,000				2.000%				8/15/20

				8/15/27				530,000				2.000%				8/15/20

				8/15/28				540,000				2.250%				8/15/20

				8/15/29				555,000				2.250%				8/15/20

				8/15/30				565,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/31				580,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/32				595,000				2.750%				8/15/20

				8/15/33				610,000				2.750%				8/15/20



								$   6,960,000







Plus 25 Uniform

						PROJECTED SAVINGS

						City of Kerrville, Texas

						Projected General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2019 - Market Plus 25 bps and Uniform Savings

						Date				Prior Debt Service				Refunding Debt Service				Projected Savings

						9/30/20				$67,856				$66,750				$1,106

						9/30/21				260,906				251,700				9,206

						9/30/22				257,006				250,000				7,006

						9/30/23				257,806				253,000				4,806

						9/30/24				257,994				250,700				7,294

						9/30/25				262,744				253,100				9,644

						9/30/26				262,031				255,100				6,931

						9/30/27				260,913				251,800				9,113

						9/30/28				264,147				258,100				6,047

						9/30/29				261,575				254,000				7,575

						9/30/30				263,300				254,600				8,700

						9/30/31				259,463				249,900				9,563

										$2,935,741				$2,848,750				$86,991





Debt Service Comparison



Prior Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	67856.259999999995	260906.26	257006.26	257806.26	257993.76	262743.76	262031.26	260912.51	264146.88	261575	263300	259462.5	Refunding Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	66750	251700	250000	253000	250700	253100	255100	251800	258100	254000	254600	249900	







Market Uniform 

						PROJECTED SAVINGS

						City of Kerrville, Texas

						Projected General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2019 - Market and Uniform Savings

						Date				Prior Debt Service				Refunding Debt Service				Projected Savings

						9/30/20				$67,856				$65,712				$2,145

						9/30/21				260,906				245,400				15,506

						9/30/22				257,006				243,900				13,106

						9/30/23				257,806				247,100				10,706

						9/30/24				257,994				245,000				12,994

						9/30/25				262,744				252,500				10,244

						9/30/26				262,031				249,600				12,431

						9/30/27				260,913				251,400				9,513

						9/30/28				264,147				252,800				11,347

						9/30/29				261,575				248,900				12,675

						9/30/30				263,300				254,600				8,700

						9/30/31				259,463				249,900				9,563

										$2,935,741				$2,806,812				$128,929





Debt Service Comparison



Prior Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	67856.259999999995	260906.26	257006.26	257806.26	257993.76	262743.76	262031.26	260912.51	264146.88	261575	263300	259462.5	Refunding Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	65711.67	245400	243900	247100	245000	252500	249600	251400	252800	248900	254600	249900	







2012

						PROJECTED SAVINGS

						City of Kerrville, Texas

						Projected General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2020 - COs Series 2012 Structured Savings

						Date				Prior Debt Service				Refunding Debt Service				Projected Savings

						9/30/21				$655,545				$655,417				$128								48,020

						9/30/22				660,645				659,000				1,645

						9/30/23				657,895				563,500				94,395

						9/30/24				659,895				561,750				98,145

						9/30/25				656,520				559,250				97,270

						9/30/26				657,895				561,000				96,895

						9/30/27				658,895				656,750				2,145

						9/30/28				649,520				646,750				2,770

						9/30/29				655,020				651,000				4,020

						9/30/30				655,020				653,750				1,270

						9/30/31				660,875				660,000				875

						9/30/32				410,000				409,500				500

										$7,637,725				$7,237,667				$400,058





Debt Service Comparison



Prior Debt Service	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	48487	655545	660645	657895	659895	656520	657895	658895	649520	655020	655020	660875	410000	Refunding Debt Service	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	48487	655416.67000000004	659000	563500	561750	559250	561000	656750	646750	651000	653750	660000	409500	







2013

						PROJECTED SAVINGS

						City of Kerrville, Texas

						Projected General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2020 - COs Series 2013 Structured Savings

						Date				Prior Debt Service				Refunding Debt Service				Projected Savings

						9/30/21				$630,650				$626,667				$3,983

						9/30/22				628,450				624,500				3,950						39,313

						9/30/23				626,175				551,500				74,675

						9/30/24				627,600				551,250				76,350

						9/30/25				627,600				550,250				77,350

						9/30/26				627,400				553,500				73,900

						9/30/27				627,000				625,750				1,250

						9/30/28				626,400				623,500				2,900

						9/30/29				629,250				625,250				4,000

						9/30/30				626,763				625,750				1,013

						9/30/31				627,638				625,000				2,638

						9/30/32				628,138				623,000				5,138

						9/30/33				626,775				624,750				2,025

										$8,159,838				$7,830,667				$329,171





Debt Service Comparison



Prior Debt Service	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	48487	48852	630650	628450	626175	627600	627600	627400	627000	626400	629250	626762.5	627637.5	628137.5	626775	Refunding Debt Service	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	48487	48852	626666.67000000004	624500	551500	551250	550250	553500	625750	623500	625250	625750	625000	623000	624750	







Kerrville

						Maturity				Principal				 Interest Rate				Call Date

						9/30/20				$190,000				2.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/21				195,000				2.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/22				195,000				2.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/23				200,000				2.250%				2/15/20

						9/30/24				205,000				2.500%				2/15/20

						9/30/25				215,000				2.500%				2/15/20

						9/30/26				220,000				2.750%				2/15/20

						9/30/27				225,000				2.750%				2/15/20

						9/30/28				235,000				3.125%				2/15/20

						9/30/29				240,000				3.250%				2/15/20

						9/30/30				250,000				3.500%				2/15/20

						9/30/31				255,000				3.500%				2/15/20

										$2,625,000







2010A DS

						Maturity				Principal				 Interest Rate				Call Date

						9/30/20				$820,000				4.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/21				850,000				4.125%				2/15/20

						9/30/22				890,000				4.250%				2/15/20

						9/30/23				925,000				4.400%				2/15/20

						9/30/24				970,000				4.700%				2/15/20

						9/30/25				1,015,000				4.700%				2/15/20

						9/30/26				1,065,000				4.800%				2/15/20

						9/30/27				1,120,000				5.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/28				1,175,000				5.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/29				1,235,000				5.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/30				1,300,000				5.125%				2/15/20

						9/30/31				1,370,000				5.125%				2/15/20

						9/30/32				1,440,000				5.125%				2/15/20

										$14,175,000







2010B DS

						Maturity				Principal				 Interest Rate				Call Date

						9/30/20				$490,000				5.750%				2/15/20

						9/30/21				530,000				7.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/22				565,000				7.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/23				610,000				7.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/24				650,000				7.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/25				700,000				7.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/26				750,000				7.600%				2/15/20

						9/30/27				810,000				7.600%				2/15/20

						9/30/28				875,000				7.600%				2/15/20

						9/30/29				945,000				7.600%				2/15/20

						9/30/30				1,020,000				7.600%				2/15/20

						9/30/31				1,100,000				7.600%				2/15/20

						9/30/32				1,185,000				7.600%				2/15/20

										$10,230,000







Level Savings



						SAVINGS

						City of Harlingen, Texas

						Proposed and Projected Waterworks and Sewer System Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2019

						Date				Prior Debt Service				Refunding Debt Service				Projected Savings

						9/30/20				$66,168				$66,168				$0

						9/30/21				224,994				213,950				$11,044

						9/30/22				224,481				214,600				$9,881								$9,386.57

						9/30/23				228,494				218,600				$9,894

						9/30/24				227,025				217,200				$9,825

						9/30/25				225,144				215,600				$9,544

						9/30/26				227,744				218,800				$8,944

						9/30/27				225,044				216,600				$8,444

						9/30/28				227,044				219,200				$7,844

						9/30/29				228,509				221,400				$7,109

						9/30/30				224,538				213,200				$11,338

										$2,329,184				$2,235,318				$93,866





Debt Service Comparison



Prior Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	66168.06	224993.76	224481.26	228493.76	227025.01	225143.76	227743.76	225043.76	227043.76	228509.38	224537.5	Refunding Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	66168.06	213950	214600	218600	217200	215600	218800	216600	219200	221400	213200	









Upfront Savings



						SAVINGS

						City of Harlingen, Texas

						Proposed and Projected General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2019

						Date				Prior Debt Service				Refunding Debt Service				Projected Savings

						9/30/20				$50,836				$50,836				$0

						9/30/21				224,994				208,800				$16,194

						9/30/22				224,481				209,600				$14,881

						9/30/23				228,494				208,800				$19,694

						9/30/24				227,025				212,800				$14,225

						9/30/25				225,144				206,400				$18,744						16747.51

						9/30/26				227,744				225,000				$2,744

						9/30/27				225,044				222,600				$2,444

						9/30/28				227,044				225,000				$2,044

						9/30/29				228,509				227,000				$1,509

						9/30/30				224,538				223,600				$938

										$2,313,851				$2,220,436				$93,416





Debt Service Comparison



Prior Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	50835.56	224993.76	224481.26	228493.76	227025.01	225143.76	227743.76	225043.76	227043.76	228509.38	224537.5	Refunding Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	50835.56	208800	209600	208800	212800	206400	225000	222600	225000	227000	223600	
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Callable Bonds

				Certificates of Obligation, Series 2012																Certificates of Obligation, Series 2013

				Original Principal Amount								$9,905,000								Original Principal Amount								$10,000,000

				Callable Principal								$6,570,000								Callable Principal								$6,960,000

				Callable Maturities								2021-2032								Callable Maturities								2021-2033

				Coupons								2.0% - 2.50%								Coupons								1.50% - 2.75%

				Call Date								10/1/20								Call Date								10/1/20

				Maturity				Principal				Interest Rate				Call Date				Maturity				Principal				Interest Rate				Call Date

				8/15/21				$   495,000				2.000%				10/1/20				8/15/21				$   480,000				1.500%				10/1/20

				8/15/22				510,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/22				485,000				1.500%				10/1/20

				8/15/23				520,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/23				490,000				1.750%				10/1/20

				8/15/24				535,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/24				500,000				2.000%				10/1/20

				8/15/25				545,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/25				510,000				2.000%				10/1/20

				8/15/26				560,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/26				520,000				2.000%				10/1/20

				8/15/27				575,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/27				530,000				2.000%				10/1/20

				8/15/28				580,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/28				540,000				2.250%				10/1/20

				8/15/29				600,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/29				555,000				2.250%				10/1/20

				8/15/30				615,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/30				565,000				2.500%				10/1/20

				8/15/31				635,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/31				580,000				2.500%				10/1/20

				8/15/32				400,000				2.500%				10/1/20				8/15/32				595,000				2.750%				10/1/20

																				8/15/33				610,000				2.750%				10/1/20



								$   6,570,000																$   6,960,000







Callable Bonds 8 15 2020

				Maturity				Principal				Interest Rate				Call Date

				8/15/21				$   495,000				2.000%				8/15/20

				8/15/22				510,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/23				520,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/24				535,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/25				545,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/26				560,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/27				575,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/28				580,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/29				600,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/30				615,000				2.300%				8/15/20

				8/15/31				635,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/32				400,000				2.500%				8/15/20



								$   6,570,000



				Maturity				Principal				Interest Rate				Call Date

				8/15/21				$   480,000				1.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/22				485,000				1.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/23				490,000				1.750%				8/15/20

				8/15/24				500,000				2.000%				8/15/20

				8/15/25				510,000				2.000%				8/15/20

				8/15/26				520,000				2.000%				8/15/20

				8/15/27				530,000				2.000%				8/15/20

				8/15/28				540,000				2.250%				8/15/20

				8/15/29				555,000				2.250%				8/15/20

				8/15/30				565,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/31				580,000				2.500%				8/15/20

				8/15/32				595,000				2.750%				8/15/20

				8/15/33				610,000				2.750%				8/15/20



								$   6,960,000







Plus 25 Uniform

						PROJECTED SAVINGS

						City of Kerrville, Texas

						Projected General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2019 - Market Plus 25 bps and Uniform Savings

						Date				Prior Debt Service				Refunding Debt Service				Projected Savings

						9/30/20				$67,856				$66,750				$1,106

						9/30/21				260,906				251,700				9,206

						9/30/22				257,006				250,000				7,006

						9/30/23				257,806				253,000				4,806

						9/30/24				257,994				250,700				7,294

						9/30/25				262,744				253,100				9,644

						9/30/26				262,031				255,100				6,931

						9/30/27				260,913				251,800				9,113

						9/30/28				264,147				258,100				6,047

						9/30/29				261,575				254,000				7,575

						9/30/30				263,300				254,600				8,700

						9/30/31				259,463				249,900				9,563

										$2,935,741				$2,848,750				$86,991





Debt Service Comparison



Prior Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	67856.259999999995	260906.26	257006.26	257806.26	257993.76	262743.76	262031.26	260912.51	264146.88	261575	263300	259462.5	Refunding Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	66750	251700	250000	253000	250700	253100	255100	251800	258100	254000	254600	249900	







Market Uniform 

						PROJECTED SAVINGS

						City of Kerrville, Texas

						Projected General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2019 - Market and Uniform Savings

						Date				Prior Debt Service				Refunding Debt Service				Projected Savings

						9/30/20				$67,856				$65,712				$2,145

						9/30/21				260,906				245,400				15,506

						9/30/22				257,006				243,900				13,106

						9/30/23				257,806				247,100				10,706

						9/30/24				257,994				245,000				12,994

						9/30/25				262,744				252,500				10,244

						9/30/26				262,031				249,600				12,431

						9/30/27				260,913				251,400				9,513

						9/30/28				264,147				252,800				11,347

						9/30/29				261,575				248,900				12,675

						9/30/30				263,300				254,600				8,700

						9/30/31				259,463				249,900				9,563

										$2,935,741				$2,806,812				$128,929





Debt Service Comparison



Prior Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	67856.259999999995	260906.26	257006.26	257806.26	257993.76	262743.76	262031.26	260912.51	264146.88	261575	263300	259462.5	Refunding Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	65711.67	245400	243900	247100	245000	252500	249600	251400	252800	248900	254600	249900	







2012

						PROJECTED SAVINGS

						City of Kerrville, Texas

						Projected General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2020 - COs Series 2012 Structured Savings

						Date				Prior Debt Service				Refunding Debt Service				Projected Savings

						9/30/21				$655,545				$655,417				$128								48,020

						9/30/22				660,645				659,000				1,645

						9/30/23				657,895				563,500				94,395

						9/30/24				659,895				561,750				98,145

						9/30/25				656,520				559,250				97,270

						9/30/26				657,895				561,000				96,895

						9/30/27				658,895				656,750				2,145

						9/30/28				649,520				646,750				2,770

						9/30/29				655,020				651,000				4,020

						9/30/30				655,020				653,750				1,270

						9/30/31				660,875				660,000				875

						9/30/32				410,000				409,500				500

										$7,637,725				$7,237,667				$400,058





Debt Service Comparison



Prior Debt Service	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	48487	655545	660645	657895	659895	656520	657895	658895	649520	655020	655020	660875	410000	Refunding Debt Service	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	48487	655416.67000000004	659000	563500	561750	559250	561000	656750	646750	651000	653750	660000	409500	







2013

						PROJECTED SAVINGS

						City of Kerrville, Texas

						Projected General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2020 - COs Series 2013 Structured Savings

						Date				Prior Debt Service				Refunding Debt Service				Projected Savings

						9/30/21				$630,650				$626,667				$3,983

						9/30/22				628,450				624,500				3,950						39,313

						9/30/23				626,175				551,500				74,675

						9/30/24				627,600				551,250				76,350

						9/30/25				627,600				550,250				77,350

						9/30/26				627,400				553,500				73,900

						9/30/27				627,000				625,750				1,250

						9/30/28				626,400				623,500				2,900

						9/30/29				629,250				625,250				4,000

						9/30/30				626,763				625,750				1,013

						9/30/31				627,638				625,000				2,638

						9/30/32				628,138				623,000				5,138

						9/30/33				626,775				624,750				2,025

										$8,159,838				$7,830,667				$329,171





Debt Service Comparison



Prior Debt Service	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	48487	48852	630650	628450	626175	627600	627600	627400	627000	626400	629250	626762.5	627637.5	628137.5	626775	Refunding Debt Service	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	48121	48487	48852	626666.67000000004	624500	551500	551250	550250	553500	625750	623500	625250	625750	625000	623000	624750	







Kerrville

						Maturity				Principal				 Interest Rate				Call Date

						9/30/20				$190,000				2.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/21				195,000				2.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/22				195,000				2.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/23				200,000				2.250%				2/15/20

						9/30/24				205,000				2.500%				2/15/20

						9/30/25				215,000				2.500%				2/15/20

						9/30/26				220,000				2.750%				2/15/20

						9/30/27				225,000				2.750%				2/15/20

						9/30/28				235,000				3.125%				2/15/20

						9/30/29				240,000				3.250%				2/15/20

						9/30/30				250,000				3.500%				2/15/20

						9/30/31				255,000				3.500%				2/15/20

										$2,625,000







2010A DS

						Maturity				Principal				 Interest Rate				Call Date

						9/30/20				$820,000				4.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/21				850,000				4.125%				2/15/20

						9/30/22				890,000				4.250%				2/15/20

						9/30/23				925,000				4.400%				2/15/20

						9/30/24				970,000				4.700%				2/15/20

						9/30/25				1,015,000				4.700%				2/15/20

						9/30/26				1,065,000				4.800%				2/15/20

						9/30/27				1,120,000				5.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/28				1,175,000				5.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/29				1,235,000				5.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/30				1,300,000				5.125%				2/15/20

						9/30/31				1,370,000				5.125%				2/15/20

						9/30/32				1,440,000				5.125%				2/15/20

										$14,175,000







2010B DS

						Maturity				Principal				 Interest Rate				Call Date

						9/30/20				$490,000				5.750%				2/15/20

						9/30/21				530,000				7.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/22				565,000				7.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/23				610,000				7.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/24				650,000				7.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/25				700,000				7.000%				2/15/20

						9/30/26				750,000				7.600%				2/15/20

						9/30/27				810,000				7.600%				2/15/20

						9/30/28				875,000				7.600%				2/15/20

						9/30/29				945,000				7.600%				2/15/20

						9/30/30				1,020,000				7.600%				2/15/20

						9/30/31				1,100,000				7.600%				2/15/20

						9/30/32				1,185,000				7.600%				2/15/20

										$10,230,000







Level Savings



						SAVINGS

						City of Harlingen, Texas

						Proposed and Projected Waterworks and Sewer System Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2019

						Date				Prior Debt Service				Refunding Debt Service				Projected Savings

						9/30/20				$66,168				$66,168				$0

						9/30/21				224,994				213,950				$11,044

						9/30/22				224,481				214,600				$9,881								$9,386.57

						9/30/23				228,494				218,600				$9,894

						9/30/24				227,025				217,200				$9,825

						9/30/25				225,144				215,600				$9,544

						9/30/26				227,744				218,800				$8,944

						9/30/27				225,044				216,600				$8,444

						9/30/28				227,044				219,200				$7,844

						9/30/29				228,509				221,400				$7,109

						9/30/30				224,538				213,200				$11,338

										$2,329,184				$2,235,318				$93,866





Debt Service Comparison



Prior Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	66168.06	224993.76	224481.26	228493.76	227025.01	225143.76	227743.76	225043.76	227043.76	228509.38	224537.5	Refunding Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	66168.06	213950	214600	218600	217200	215600	218800	216600	219200	221400	213200	









Upfront Savings



						SAVINGS

						City of Harlingen, Texas

						Proposed and Projected General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2019

						Date				Prior Debt Service				Refunding Debt Service				Projected Savings

						9/30/20				$50,836				$50,836				$0

						9/30/21				224,994				208,800				$16,194

						9/30/22				224,481				209,600				$14,881

						9/30/23				228,494				208,800				$19,694

						9/30/24				227,025				212,800				$14,225

						9/30/25				225,144				206,400				$18,744						16747.51

						9/30/26				227,744				225,000				$2,744

						9/30/27				225,044				222,600				$2,444

						9/30/28				227,044				225,000				$2,044

						9/30/29				228,509				227,000				$1,509

						9/30/30				224,538				223,600				$938

										$2,313,851				$2,220,436				$93,416





Debt Service Comparison



Prior Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	50835.56	224993.76	224481.26	228493.76	227025.01	225143.76	227743.76	225043.76	227043.76	228509.38	224537.5	Refunding Debt Service	44104	44469	44834	45199	45565	45930	46295	46660	47026	47391	47756	50835.56	208800	209600	208800	212800	206400	225000	222600	225000	227000	223600	
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TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Construction Agreement with Allen Keller Company, LLC for the 2019 Bond
Street Reconstruction Package A project in an amount of $2,862,618.20.

AGENDA DATE OF: July 28, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: Jul 17, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Kyle Burow

EXHIBITS: 20200728_Recommendation Letter_2020 Reconstruction Streets Allen Keller Co.pdf
20200728_Bids_2020 Reconstruction Streets_Received Bids.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$2,862,618.20

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$8,311,234.12

Amount Budgeted:

$8,500,000.00

Account Number:

Project Number
70-19011

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: Allen Keller Company, LLC

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area M - Mobility / Transportation
Guiding Principle M4. Place a high priority on the maintenance of existing streets
Action Item M4.2 - Continue implementing the plan for street repairs, including

a timeline and funding, based on the road conditions data
collection and evaluation completed in 2016

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
In 2015, the City of Kerrville hired Fugro to inspect the City of Kerrville’s street system and
develop a five and ten year prioritized capital improvement plan based on Pavement
Condition (PCI). The plan implemented maintenance and rehabilitation practices for the
street system through slurry seal, crack seal, overlay, and full reconstruction of streets
based on the best repair method for the type of failures found. After four years of
implementation, approximately $6.3 million have been utilized resulting in approximately
128 lane miles having completed maintenance, and enhancing the community's overall
Pavement Condition Index (PCI) up to 69.1.   

As part of the adopted FY19 budget, 6S Engineering, Inc. was hired to update the
Pavement Master Plan and reassess the current street conditions and maintenance

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/648920/20200728_Recommendation_Letter_2020_Reconstruction_Streets_Allen_Keller_Co.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/648921/20200728_Bids_2020_Reconstruction_Streets_Received_Bids.pdf


practices. The 6S Engineering, Inc. team evaluated the current street condition
assessment gathered for each street segment to analyze the deterioration estimates
based on the effectiveness of the current street repair methods and degradation of street
segments compared to the initial report, combined multiple street segments to minimize
construction costs, and reevaluated the prioritization of streets. The prioritization of all
streets were based on PCI, Ride Condition Index (RCI), and Roadway Classification (i.e.
Collector, Residential). Additionally, the streets with anticipated full reconstruction needs
were further prioritized based on vehicular usage, utility conflicts, and other upcoming
construction conflicts (private development projects). Upon completion of the analysis, 6S
Engineering, Inc. developed a 10-year maintenance plan to assist with future budgeting
and maintenance methods to be adopted by City Council.

In August 2019, City Council authorized the issuance of $10.5 million in Certificates of
Obligation for street and drainage improvements based on identified full depth
reconstruction repair projects. The initial list of reconstruction streets was presented and
confirmed by City Council in October 2019. The City consulted 6S Engineering, Inc. to
perform the necessary design and engineering services to develop construction bid
documents for the initial list of street segments identified for reconstruction.  Construction
bid documents were completed and the project was placed for advertisement.  The bid
opening was held online on July 7, 2020 and two bids were received with Allen Keller
Company, LLC as the apparent low bid.  Several alternative bids were part of the initial
bidding effort in order to explore cost comparisons of various construction techniques. 
Ultimately, the base bid was found to be both the most cost efficient and effective
opportunity.  Staff, along with 6S Engineering, evaluated the contractor and recommend
awarding the base bid contract amount of $2,862,618.20 to Allen Keller Company, LLC.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Authorize the City Manager to finalize and execute a construction contract.



 

 

8405 Coughran Road, Pleasanton, Texas 78064 

TBPE F‐18435  

t 210.775.8003    

jswaim@6s‐engineering.com 

6S Engineering, Inc. 

 
July 17, 2020 
 
Mr. Kyle Burow, P.E., CFM 
City of Kerrville 
701 Main Street  
Kerrville, TX 78028 
 
Reference:  Bond Streets Reconstruction‐ Phase A 
 
Dear Mr. Burow: 
 
6S Engineering, Inc. has reviewed the bid proposals for the above referenced project.  There were two 
(2) bidders for the project.  It is recommended that Allen Keller Company, LLC.. be awarded the Base 
Bid contract for the Base Bid amount of $2,862,618.20.  If there are any questions or concerns, please 
do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

         
Jess Swaim, P.E.              
Vice President               



APPARENT LOW BIDDERS
 

2019 Bond Street  Reconstruction Package A Project
 

Bid Summary

Engineers Estimate No Estimate

Total Bids 2

AMLT $ $272,577.39

AMLT % 9.52%

Average Bid $2,998,906.90

Bidder BASE BID GUADALUPE ST.
ALTERNATE NO.
1 ITEMS

STEPHANIE ST.
ALTERNATE NO.
2 ITEMS

PLAZA ST.
ALTERNATE NO.
3 ITEMS

FRANCISCO
LEMOS
ALTERNATE  NO.
4 ITEMS

1 Allen Keller

Co
Submitted:
7/07/2020 2:48:14
PM

$2,862,618.2

0

$401,359.20 $213,700.25 $260,035.70 $203,340.00

2 All In

Construction
Submitted:
7/07/2020
12:58:37 PM

$3,135,195.5

9

$444,766.90 $262,567.25 $275,825.98 $168,487.20

Bids opened at: 7/07/2020 3:00:58 PM

CIVCAST 2019 Bond Street  Reconstruction Package A Project Report Created On: 7/7/20 8:02:41 PM



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Purchase of a 2020 Ford F-550 4X4 with off-road kit and remount
wildland/brush skid and components not to exceed $78,863.00

AGENDA DATE OF: July 28, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: Jul 16, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Dannie Smith

EXHIBITS: 20200728_Quote_Ken Stoepel.pdf
20200728_Quote_Goodbuy.pdf
20200728_Quote_Mac Haik.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$78,863.00

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$78,863.00

Amount Budgeted:

$78,863.00

Account Number:

01-0121-5200

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: Ken Stoepel Ford

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Since 2011, the fire department has responded to off-road wildland/brush fires with a
2011, Ford F550, 4X4 Brush Truck. On March 18, 2020, the diesel exhaust fluid (DEF)
system failed and damaged the engine on the unit. Ken Stoepel Ford of Kerrville provided
a repair quote of $26,359.11. The repair consists of a complete engine and DEF system
replacement. The fire department is concerned with spending such a large sum of money
repairing a 9-year-old vehicle. The department believes a more feasible approach is to
purchase a new cab & chassis, and remount the wildland/brush skid and accessories. The
cost to achieve this is $78,863.00. KFD will purchase the new cab & chassis from Ken
Stoepel Ford a local vendor.  Ken Stoepel's price for the new cab & chassis is $1,669.60
less than purchasing the vehicle through the purchasing cooperative Goodbuy. Ken
Stoepel Ford has contracted with Siddons-Martin Emergency Group to install the off-road
kit, and remount the wildland/brush skid and accessories. Installation of the off-road kit,

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/648216/20200728_Quote_Ken_Stoepel.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/648217/20200728_Quote_Goodbuy.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/648219/20200728_Quote_Mac_Haik.pdf


wildland/brush skid and accessories will be performed by Skeeter Brush Trucks, the
original equipment manufacturer. Utilizing the original equipment manufacturer will insure
all work is performed to specification, and warranted through Skeeter Brush Trucks. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Authorize the City Manager to purchase a 2020 Ford 550 4X4 with off-road kit and
remount wildland/brush skid and components.































TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Briefing and possible action as to the City's ongoing preparedness and
response to COVID-19 (Coronavirus).

AGENDA DATE OF: July 28, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: May 13, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS:

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
On-going responsiveness to changing conditions and situations.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Actions for the preparedness and response to COVID-19 (Coronavirus) circumstances.



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Declaration of local state of disaster due to a public health emergency,
March 20, 2020.

AGENDA DATE OF: July 28, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: Jul 20, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20200728_Disaster Declaration_REVISED #2_031920 EXECUTED RESO 06-2020.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Review the Disaster Declaration revised March 20, 2020. Requested by Councilmember
Gary Cochrane.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Review declaration.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/647756/20200728_Disaster_Declaration_REVISED__2_031920_EXECUTED_RESO_06-2020.pdf


CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS 
RESOLUTION NO. 06-2020 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZED BY SECTION 
418.108(B) OF THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE 
EXTENDING THE MAYOR'S DECLARATION THAT 
COVID-19 (CORONAVIRUS) POSES AN IMMINENT 
THREAT OF DISASTER WITHIN THE CITY OF 
KERRVILLE AND DECLARING A STATE OF 
DISASTER WITHIN THE CITY 

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2020, Mayor Bill Blackburn, acting in accordance with 
authority granted to him under the City's Charter and under Section 418.108(a) of the 
Texas Government Code, declared a local state of disaster ("disaster declaration") for the 
City due to concerns related to the coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19); and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor revised and reissued the disaster declaration on March 18, 
2020 to account for new information and health recommendations; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor, again taking into account new information and 
recommendations from federal, state, and local authorities and experts, which included the 
order issued on March 19, 2020, by Texas Governor Greg Abbot, has revised and reissued 
the disaster declaration, said declaration attached hereto as Exhibit A and dated March 
20,2020;and 

WHEREAS, Section 418.108(b) of the Texas Govermnent Code provides that the 
disaster declaration may not be continued for a period of more than seven days except with 
the consent of City Council; and 

WHEREAS, the conditions necessitating the disaster declaration will continue to 
exist for a period of more than seven days; and 

WHEREAS, City Council supports the disaster declaration signed by Mayor Bill 
Blackburn on March 16, 2020, as revised, and consents to its continuation for a period of 
more than seven days; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF KERRVILLE: 

City Council hereby ratifies the disaster declaration signed by Mayor Bill Blackburn 
on March 16, 2020, as revised, and consents to its continuation indefinitely, or until such time 
as it is terminated by order of the Council. Said declaration is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

PASSED AND APPROVED ON this the ~0 day of N\ A R CJ=t , A.D., 2020. 

Bill Blackburn, Mayor 



REVISED 3/20/20 

DECLARATION OF LOCAL STATE OF DISASTER DUE TO A PUBLIC 
HEALTH EMERGENCY 

A DECLARATION OF THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF 
KERRVILLE, TEXAS, DECLARING THAT COVID-19 
(CORONAVIRUS) POSES AN IMMINENT THREAT OF 
DISASTER WITHIN THE CITY OF KERRVILLE AND 
DECLARING A STATE OF DISASTER WITHIN THE CITY; AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, the City of Kerrville, Texas (the "City") on the 16th day of March 
2020, continues to prepare for widespread or severe damage, injury, or loss of life 
resulting from the novel coronavirus (COVID-19), which has been recognized globally 
as a contagious respiratory virus; and 

WHEREAS, it is critical that the City now and immediately take additional 
steps to prepare for, respond to, and mitigate the spread of COVID-19 to protect the 
health and welfare of the public; and 

WHEREAS, declaring a state of disaster will facilitate and expedite the use 
and deployment of resources to enhance the City's ongoing preparedness, response, 
and mitigation to~OVID-19; and 

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2020, the Governor of the State of Texas certified 
that COVID-19 poses an imminent threat of disaster and declared a state of disaster 
for all counties in Texas and has continued to issue orders in an effort to mitigate said 
disaster; and 

WHEREAS, the Texas Department of State Health Services ("DSHS") has now 
determined that, as of March 19, 2020, COVID-19 represents a public health disaster 
within the meaning of Chapter 81 of the Texas Health and Safety Code; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor urges all citizens of Kerrville and this community to 
continue to monitor government websites such as the Centers of Disease Control and 
PreventioN ("CDC"), DSHS, and the Texas Governor as well as news sources in an 
attempt to remain aware and vigilant about the spread of COVID-19 and the rapidly 
evolving situation; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor, in consultation with national, state, and local experts 
has determined that extraordinary measures must be taken to prepare for, respond 
to, and to mitigate the spread of COVID-19 and its impact to the public health and 
welfare; 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE MAYOR OF KERRVILLE: 

SECTION ONE. Declaration of Local State of Disaster. A local state of 
disaster ("disaster declaration") is hereby declared for the City of Kerrville, Texas, 
pursuant to Section 418.108(a), Texas Government Code. 

SECTION TWO. Duration of Local State of Disaster. Pursuant to Section 
418.108(b), Texas Government Code, the state of disaster shall continue for a period 
of not more than seven days from the date of this declaration unless continued or 
renewed by Kerrville City Council. 

SECTION THREE. Publicity and Filing. Pursuant to Section 418.108(c), 
Texas Government Code, this declaration of a local state of disaster shall be given 
prompt and general publicity and shall be filed promptly with the City Secretary, to 
include posting it on the City's website. 

SECTION FOUR. Activation of the City Emergency Management Plan. 
Pursuant to Section 418.108(d), Texas Government Code, this declaration of a local 
state of disaster activates the City's Emergency Management Plan. 

SECTION FIVE. City-owned Facilities. Events greater than 10 persons 
shall cease at all public facilities owned or operated by the City ("Facilities"). The 
City Manager is hereby authorized to close any and all Facilities. 

SECTION SIX. Gatherings Greater than 10 Persons. City recommends 
that any public or private gatherings of 10 or more people in a single indoor or 
enclosed (by fence, physical barrier, or other structure) outdoor location be canceled 
until further notice. Special consideration should be given to postpone or cancel 
events of 10 persons or more that would include any population at severe risk of 
severe illness. The population at the greatest risk is anyone over the age of 65 and/or 
those with severe medical conditions as defined by CDC guidelines. In any event, the 
sponsoring organization should make that determination in conjunction with the 
facility's staff and shall comply with orders issued by the federal or state government 
as to changes or guidance concerning these restraints. 

SECTION SEVEN. Care Facilities. Nursing homes and senior living 
centers should limit and/or regulate the visitation of the public within their facilities 
and/or do whatever is necessary to comply with orders issued by federal and state 
authorities. 

SECTION EIGHT. Other Measures for Protection. Pursuant to Section 
122.006, Texas Health and Safety Code, City is authorized to adopt rules to protect 
the health of persons within the City, including quarantine rules to protect its 
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residents against communicable disease and provide for establishment of quarantine 
stations, emergency hospitals and other hospitals. 

SECTION NINE. Audience and presenter social distancing; public 
testimony and public hearing input. City Council meetings may be delayed, 
rescheduled, or conducted in accordance with alternate measures as permitted by 
law. To reduce the chance of COVID-19 transmission, the City shall hold its public 
meetings in a manner intended to separate, to the maximum practical extent, 
audience and presenters from personal contact with other members of the 
community, City Council and other Board and Commission members, and City staff. 
Public testimony and public hearing input for public comment and on all items on the 
agenda at public meetings ofthe City Council and City Boards and Commissions shall 
be provided in a manner that best serves these purposes, but balancing the right of a 
person to make a public statement, orally and in person or in writing but keeping in 
mind the public health and safety. The City shall establish and provide notice of its 
Council Meeting Procedures during Disaster Period and shall also provide notice on 
its website of the meeting schedule for City Council. 

SECTION TEN. Municipal Court. All non-essential court proceedings in the 
City's Municipal Court are postponed. All such proceedings will be rescheduled 
following the term of this Order. No fine, penalty, or punishment shall issue against 
a party because of the postponement ordered herein. Municipal Court shall continue 
to hear all proceedings deemed essential by the state Office of Court Administration, 
including search and arrest warrant requests, arraignments, criminal magistration 
proceedings, and requests for temporary restraining orders. 

SECTION ELEVEN. City Boards. All City Board, Committee, and 
Commission meetings are suspended through the term of this order, with the 
exception of the Planning and Zoning Commission, which shall meet only to consider 
applications subject to state law-imposed deadlines. The City shall not accept any 
development applications, variance applications, certificate of appropriateness 
applications, or administrative appeals requiring approval from the Planning and 
Zoning Commission, Zoning Board of Adjustment, or City Council shall be accepted 
for the term of this Order. 

SECTION TWELVE. City Manager Authority. The City Manager, or 
designee, is authorized to take the following actions, but shall provide notice of such 
to City Council following such action: 

a. make application for local, state, and federal assistance as necessary and/or 
applicable; 

b. accept on behalf of the City services, gifts, grants, equipment, supplies, 
and/or materials from private, nonprofit, or government sources; 
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c. terminate or suspend any event that is or may negatively impact the health, 
safety, and welfare of persons within the City; 

d. approve individual purchases up to $500,000.00 for general expenditures, 
which includes: fees, professional services, personal services, and other 
categories exempted from the bid process by the Local Government Code 
Section 252.022; and 

e. suspend disconnections and fees related to the City's provision of utility 
serv1ces. 

SECTION THIRTEEN. Limitation of Declaration. This declaration and 
orders does not extend to law enforcement activities, emergency responses, court 
operations to include jury operations, and to all school districts or private school 
facilities within the City. 

SECTION FOURTEEN. Effective Date. This proclamation shall take 
effect immediately from and after its issuance. This disaster declaration supersedes 
all previous declarations on this matter. 

ORDERED and REVISED this the 20day ofMarch, 2020. 

THE CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS 

:Olff:Br~-
Bill Blackburn, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

T:\Legal\ Emergency Mgmt\ COVJD-19\Disas ter Declaration_REVISED #2_03 l920.docx 
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TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Financial update for the month ended June 30, 2020.

AGENDA DATE OF: July 28, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: Jul 21, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Amy Dozier

EXHIBITS: 20200728_Presentation_June Financial Presentation.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
See the attached presentation regarding financial results through June 30, 2020.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
No action required; information only.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/650508/20200728_Presentation_June_Financial_Presentation.pdf


Financial update for the 
month ended            
June 30, 2020

City Council Meeting

July 28, 2020

1



Updated FY2020 Projection

2

Revised sales tax assumptions – Less than budget by:
Actual May (March sales):  8%
Actual June (April sales):   BETTER THAN BUDGET BY 7%
Actual July (May sales):   BETTER THAN BUDGET BY 15%
Aug (June sales): 10%
Sept (July sales): 10%

Original Budget
April 

Projection
July 

Projection
Difference 

from Budget

Difference 
from April 
Projection

Revenues:
Property Tax 9,922,412     9,906,826     9,945,458     23,046          38,632          
Sales Tax 7,470,865     6,588,607     7,311,078     (159,787)       722,471        
EMS 2,825,400     2,358,217     2,133,422     (691,978)       (224,795)       
Municipal Court 592,600        186,915        232,412        (360,188)       45,497          
Recreation Revenue 664,728        389,634        479,001        (185,727)       89,367          
All Other 7,286,073     7,077,162     7,090,716     (195,356)       13,554          
TOTAL 28,762,077    26,507,361    27,192,087    (1,569,990)    684,726        



General Fund Summary

3

Fund

Total       
FY2020 
Budget

 Year to Date 
FY2020     
Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2020   
Actual 

 Better / 
(Worse)     

than Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2019   
Actual 

 Change       
from     

FY2019 
General Fund

Revenues
Property Tax 9,922,412$   9,783,020$   9,802,515$   19,495$         9,354,234$   448,280$     
Sales Tax 7,470,865     5,547,403     5,517,130     (30,273)          5,317,881     199,249        
Other Revenue 11,368,800   8,029,438     7,452,840     (576,598)       7,874,430     (421,589)      

Total Revenue 28,762,077   23,359,861   22,772,485   (587,376)       22,546,546   225,940        
Expenditures 28,762,077   20,600,565   18,892,584   1,707,981     19,807,222   (914,639)      
Net -$                2,759,297$   3,879,901$   1,120,604$   2,739,323$   1,140,578$  



General Fund Revenues

4

2020 YTD 2020 Budget YTD 2019 YTD
All Other 7,452,840 8,029,438 7,874,430
Sales Tax 5,517,130 5,547,403 5,317,881
Property Tax 9,802,515 9,783,020 9,354,234
Total $22,772,485 $23,359,861 $22,546,546

$22,772,485 $23,359,861 $22,546,546 

$.0M

$5.0M

$10.0M

$15.0M

$20.0M

$25.0M

General Fund Revenues



General Fund Revenues

5

EMS Revenue

• YTD - $280K lower than budget

• June base charges down 31% compared to June 2019

• Billable incidents down 14% YTD

Recreation Revenue

• Strong occupancy and future reservation activity at KSP

• Swim lessons are 77% full

Municipal Court

• Court proceedings resumed on June 10th

• June 2020 revenue 28% lower than June 2019



General Fund Expenditures

6

• Vacancies in Parks, 
Police, Fire, 
Engineering, IT

• Reduced paving 
expense

• No travel, reduced 
training

• Reduced supplies and 
equipment – especially 
Police and Parks

$18,892,584
$20,600,565 $19,807,222

$.0M

$5.0M

$10.0M

$15.0M

$20.0M

$25.0M

2020 YTD 2020 Budge t  YTD 2019 YTD

General Fund Expenditures



Water Fund Summary

7

Fund

Total       
FY2020 
Budget

 Year to Date 
FY2020     
Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2020   
Actual 

 Better / 
(Worse)     

than Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2019   
Actual 

 Change       
from     

FY2019 
Water Fund 

Revenues
Water Sales 6,487,507$   4,481,542$   4,214,184$   (267,357)$     3,480,438$   733,746$     
Sewer Sales 5,525,753     4,108,181     4,095,326     (12,855)          3,960,521     134,804        
Reuse Sales 154,181         106,508         88,197           (18,310)          23,797           64,400          
Other Revenue 868,153         624,430         789,927         165,498         754,453         35,474          

Total Revenue 13,035,594   9,320,659     9,187,634     (133,025)       8,219,209     968,425        
Expenditures 13,035,594   9,703,180     9,299,622     403,559         8,894,406     405,216        
Net -$                (382,521)$     (111,987)$     270,534$       (675,197)$     563,209$     



Water Fund Revenues

8

• Commercial 
consumption still 
lower than budget. 
Schools remain 
closed.  Other 
commercial 
establishments are 
partially reopen.

• Irrigation lower than 
budget

• 8 days of rain in May 
totaling 6.3 inches  

2020 YTD 2020 Budget YTD 2019 YTD
All Other 789,927 624,430 754,453
Reuse 88,197 106,508 23,797
Sewer 4,095,326 4,108,181 3,960,521
Water 4,214,184 4,481,542 3,480,438
Total $9,187,634 $9,320,659 $8,219,209

$9,187,634 $9,320,659 

$8,219,209 

$.0M

$2.0M

$4.0M

$6.0M

$8.0M

$10.0M

$12.0M

Water Fund Revenues



Water Fund Expenditures
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• Vacancies in 
Wastewater 
Collections, Water 
Distribution

• Reduced 
maintenance, 
supplies expense

• No contingency 
spending for large 
repairs this year

$9,299,622 $9,703,180
$8,894,406

$.0M

$2.0M

$4.0M

$6.0M

$8.0M

$10.0M

$12.0M

2020 YTD 2020 Budge t  YTD 2019 YTD

Water Fund Expenditures



Other Funds Summary
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Fund

Total       
FY2020 
Budget

 Year to Date 
FY2020     
Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2020   
Actual 

 Better / 
(Worse)     

than Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2019   
Actual 

 Change       
from     

FY2019 
Development Services Fund

Revenues 
Permits & Fees 688,870$       551,653$       725,291$       173,639$       341,508$       383,784$     
Transfer In 237,422         178,066         178,066         -                  531,516         (353,450)      

Total Revenue 926,292         729,719         903,357         173,639         873,023         30,334          
Expenditures 926,292         689,624         647,943         41,681           977,263         (329,320)      
Net -                  40,094           255,415         215,320         (104,240)       359,655        

Golf Fund
Revenues 

Recreation 917,537         656,776         551,426         (105,350)       574,785         (23,359)        
Transfer In 80,000           52,500           52,500           -                  52,500           -                 

Total Revenue 997,537         709,276         603,926         (105,350)       627,285         (23,359)        
Expenditures 997,537         714,276         656,129         58,146           688,981         (32,852)        
Net -                  (5,000)            (52,203)          (47,203)          (61,696)          9,493            

Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund
Revenues 1,458,500     1,026,254     781,897         (244,356)       1,024,642     (242,745)      
Expenditures 1,458,500     1,063,469     901,582         161,887         898,041         3,541            
Net -$                (37,215)$       (119,684)$     (82,469)$       126,601$       (246,286)$    



Fund Analysis
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Development Services Fund

• Revenues continue better than budget due to major 
projects (HEB, KISD, The Landing, Arcadia, Starbucks, etc.)

• Highest FY2020 monthly # for building permits issued

Golf Fund

• Hosted 2 tournaments in June

• Rounds & green fees up compared to June 2019

Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund

• June revenue represents May stays

• June occupancy tax down 47% compared to June 2019

• Expecting a net loss for the year of approximately $150K



Real Estate Update

12

• June was a very busy month for home sales

• Significant increase in volume from June 2019

• Increase in both median and average price

Description June 2020 June 2019
%     

change
Median Price 264,900$           257,500$           2.9%
Average Price  318,776$           297,047$           7.3%
# of residential properties sold 45 34 32.4%
$ of residential properites sold 14,344,900$     10,099,590$     42.0%
YTD # of residential properties sold 327 349 -6.3%
YTD $ of residential properties sold 96,303,336$     95,521,717$     0.8%



Council Questions or 
Comments?
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